REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DATE: JUNE 24, 2009

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR/CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY
COUNCIL/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOW—

BY: NATHAN HAMBURGER, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER/EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR hgt ‘
CHRISTY PINUELAS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

SUBJECT: CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO.
09-1535; ESTABLISHING FISCAL YEAR 2009-10 APPROPRIATIONS
LIMITATIONS, RESOLUTION NO. 09-1536; ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-10, AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 09-51; ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

On June 10, 2009, the City Council held a budget workshop extensively covering all budget
matters, and direction by the City Council has been incorporated into the final budget. The Fiscal
Year 2009-10 Budget for the City of Agoura Hills and the Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency
of $32.0 million, includes approximately $19.6 million in day to day operational/service costs
with an additional $12.3 million in Capital Improvement Projects of which $10.9 million is
estimated for the US 101/Reyes Adobe Road Interchange Project (most of which comes from
outside funding sources). The budget also includes a recommendation to fund $20,000 in
Community Service Grants.

The General Fund operational Budget is balanced, with revenues of $11.9 million, operating
expenditures, and operating expenditures and transfers of $11.9 million. The transfer out is to
pay for debt service on the 2007 bond refunding. This bond covers the Agoura Hills Civic
Center (city hall/library). Public Safety continues to be a high priority at 32% of the General
Fund budget to fund various safety programs. These include patrol and traffic personnel, a
juvenile intervention team, school crossing guards, youth drug awareness education programs,
and animal control services. In addition to the Reyes Adobe Interchange Project, the 2009-10
Budget includes funding for several capital improvement projects, including beautification
through trash and weed abatement along the US 101 corridor, the annual street overlay program,
sidewalk repairs, design of Chesebro Interchange enhancements, and other traffic improvement
projects.

For the budget year 2009-10 the General Fund recommended fund balance is $7.5 million or 63%
of operating expenditures and transfers. This recommended fund balance includes a transfer to



the Recreation Center Capital Projects Fund of $1.5 million. Inclusive of this transfer, the City
will now have $4.8 million set aside towards a new recreation center.

Furthermore, the budget includes $6.3 million in expenditures for the Agoura Hills
Redevelopment Agency.

Article XIII-b of the California State Constitution, known as Proposition 4, the Gann Initiative,
was passed by the citizens of California on November 6, 1979. Proposition 4 placed limitations
on the amount of annual appropriations for state and local governments. The legislation also
provided a method to calculate the annual appropriation limit using a growth factor comprised of
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for California per capital income and the percentage change in
population. The City of Agoura Hills appropriation limit for fiscal year 2009-10 is in the amount
of $13,371,262.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends the City Council approve Resolution No. 09-1535; Establishing
the Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2009-10, and Resolution No. 09-1536; and the Agoura
Hills Redevelopment Agency Resolution No. 09-51; adopting the Annual Budgets for Fiscal
Year 2009-10.

Attachments: City Council and Redevelopment Agency Resolutions



RESOLUTION NO. 09-1535

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10 APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS

WHEREAS, Article 13b of the California Constitution refers to a government entity’s
requirement for the establishment of an appropriations limit; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1352, Chapter 1205, 1980, statutes adds Revenue and Taxation
Code, Section 7910 which requires each local government to establish its appropriation limits by
resolution each year at a regularly scheduled meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Agoura Hills’
appropriation limitation for Fiscal Year 2009-10 shall be $13,371,262.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any challenge to the appropriations limits as per
the above mentioned government codes must be brought to the City of Agoura Hills’ attention
within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, this 24" day of June, 2009, by the following
vote to wit;

AYES: (
NOES: (
ABSENT:  (

(

)
)
)
ABSTAIN: ()

Denis Weber, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kimberly Rodrigues, City Clerk



GANN APPROPRIATION LIMIT
Fiscal Year 2009-10

Schedule 1 Schedule 2
Appropriation Limitation Calculation Appropriation Subject to Limit
% Change in % Change in Appropriation
Per Capita Consumer % Changein Limit NON
Personal Price Population Growth. by ESTIMATED PROCEEDS PROCEEDS
Income Index (CPD) per DOF Factor Fiscal Year Source REVENUES OF TAX OF TAX
Fiscal Year 1981-82 Base Year Appropriations Subject to Limit: $2,200,000 |Unrestricted:
Allowed Growth Rate: Taxzes $10,260,785  $9,630,785 $730,000
Fiscal Year 1988-89 1.0420 1.0340 1.0774280 4,792,501 License and Permits 251,000 251,000
Fiscal Year 1989-90 1.0460 1.0152  1.0618992 5,089,153 Intergovernmental 104,000 100,000 0
Fiscal Year 1990-91 1.0450 1.0234 1.0694530 mmﬁmvmu.o, Charges for Services ' 730,400 730,400
Fiscal Year 1991-92 1.0414 1.0375 1.0804525 5,880,481 Fines and Forfeitures 91,000 91,000
Fiscal Year 1992-93 0.9936 1.0133 1.0068149 5,920,556 Use of Property 242,800 162,800 80,000
Fiscal Year 1993-24 1.0272 1.0080 1.0354176 6,130,248 Miscellanecus 190,700 190,700
Fizcal Year 1994-95 1.0071 1.0028 1.0099199 6,191,060 Total Unrestricted 11,866,685 9,793,585 2,073,160
Fiscal Year 1995-26 1.0472 09969 1.0439537 6,463,180
Fiscal Year 1996-97 1.0487 1.0034 1.0502588 6,788,011 Taxes 5,200,000 5,200,000
Fiscal Year 1997-98 1.0467 1.0104 1.0575857 7,178,904 License and Permits 2,760 2,750
Fiscal Year 1998-99 1.0415 1.0120  1.0539980 7,666,550 Intsrgovernmental 6,613,624 6,613,624
Fiscal Year 19992000 1.0453 1.0158 1.0618157 8,034,282 Charges for Services 135,000 135,000
Fiscal Year 2000-2001 1.0481 1.0148 1.0646267 8,553,611 Fines and Forfeitures 140,000 140,000
Fiscal Year 20012002 1.0782 1.03137  1.0928713 9,348,742 Use of Property 852,000 652,000
Fiscal Year 2002-2003 0.9873 1.0400 1.0267920 9,599,213 Migcellaneous 81,000 81,000
Fiseal Year 2003-2004 1.0231 1.0157 1.0321627 9,975,145 . Total Restricted 12,824,374 0 12,824,374
Fiscal Year 2004-2005 1.0328 1.0102  1.0433346 10,407,413 Total Source of Funds $24,691,059  $9,793,585 $14,897,474
Fiscal Year 2005-2006 1.0526 10540  1.1094404 11,546,405
* Fiscal Year 2006-2007 1.0396 1.0017 1.0413673 12,024,049
* Fiscal Year 2007-2008 1.0442 1.0034 1.0477503 12,598,200
Figeal Year 2008-2602 1.0429 1.0056 1.0487402 13,212,239
Fiscal Year 2009-10 1.0062 1.0058 1.0120360 13,371,262
Fiscal Year 2009-10 Appropriation Limit $13,371,262
Less Appropriations Subject to Limitation (Schedule 2) 9,793,585
Fiscal Year 2009-10 Appropriations Under Allowed Limit $3,577,677




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



LPZ'ZPPTE E60'54S H

159k L05'¢5

FEPIE'Y

ZLL1ES

8eL'g

+19'861'2

§58's0Z

{818'12) VLS 542'280°T

0LOZ ‘O£ INNP saUe[eg pung
§00Z 'L AINF BoUR(EE pUna

abueys 1N
ses}seainog SupuEg JAIO
SIBJSURL) PUnE|U|

SISTNNSIOUNOS ONIDNVNIL HIHLD

PTE LT £64'358 E5¥'008 60T [ Llg'eL LEFSSFTE ¥51'986'52 £RTTIFL
ZISCOBCL tBAHG0C WULGLGE  IDSES SHEE9ZT  CLIFESZ  DIEE PI9BLFE  5G0BaF @1508) 15T f/E A T CEVLVE [EAT Z506L  ItF ILL'601 SEE LI OF 0560055 SLPale6
(STE'0SE)  {rRLEZS)  08S¥Z O oo'gis't  {o00'oss'z) {Les's) 0008 £08'L o0k} &7E (ooosee'e)  (oooz) 22 £h'8 (162°2k0) ooves)  {2gk) {ooz' 1B (BT8'54Z' ) loBs'g04'd)  {ger'ges L)
OLIELY  pOE 0L LpiPbES) O co0'00SL  {000'008'E) DOG'EA8 El 0 [l [ 0000920 [ o 0 [ o [ [ o {Coo'eri 2t
Lty vOCH0L  (rivPea) 000005L  (00O'00EE] 000 Ez9 000008 % [ o [CFAYA]
{ser'eey)  (gem'sTel  FSOBES 0054 000'0L (1ea'ezel 000'08 €08'2 oo+ 24 {ooo'ses'®) (0007} iZ €28 (18'2r1) looo'asy (€L fooz' 16} 676'642'8) fesL's0L'2) Zog'eer
SEVEdas  GS0GLE  SY60I9P TAOET g 1S58 [ 18 0v8085 15200k 000PPE®  OOC8C  GIFCZE  QUFEZE 000LeE LIS HEE 00z 105 E9EE96 1T TILFEE0Z  BIBTEPIE
00006z GOD'OoL [ 0 o ] © 000FPL T o o0UPPES O 0510 GoDDIE 118°VET 004 €BT IElEETEL ZE[SECCL | 00005
(gor'ees)  (go0'ses)  ESUEKS o00'se [00'0L (1e9'c9) 000'03 £08'4 005TeLT vz COO'SST {ooo'e) €14'842 {1BLoL) {00022} opitzT 005'Z6} £08'£00°8 83444 198ERY
SEPETL  980'SLS  SvE'099'n 000'sZ ] Leg'cis 0 1618 ore'esT H92'00E ] 002'67 0 90L'es 626983 000'szz 0 005'21E $5T'E89'6h £EF'008'8 RL828E"LL
[ LZ5'0e0T LEG'CLY BGEPELL EEEA [
180’9l ¥19'9%6 a00'0rL 00E'6Z [00°081 005'L1E 950'602C SEE'ELE £99'6BS'E
621159 EET'EG'E 621159 POL'208"s
164585 ZeReLL 7518 I57'856'L 009'T8L 159's28
org'sl ) Q0048 OBv'esL'E 162'981 669'L25°C
€z8'esl  ZHLOF  BHP0BSE 000's% ooL'LL o0z'sT 5015 588'8Er'L naLose'r $69'080°C
000'002  DOD'0S 000'012'S 000'00L 000'0L L] 000'08 0SL'E8 O¥5'ShE'Y 00500 000°552 00222 LBLOZL  GL8LEE BES'EES 000051  OFL'IZZ 000'0L¥ E50°L69'F2 YLEPER'TL 589'988 L1
000 18 WINE [ Q0L 08 |
000007 000'0% oaooL o000t 00008 00008 o60's 008 oo0'0sL 008 woo'Ez a00'0E oog'ol  pao't 0002 Q09'v68 000'258 0082V
Luo'ort 000'1EZ ooo'ovt 00646
000’801 on0'os 00v'588 oor'sed goveeL
wEEEE 'Y 000'00L 00492 BLOZL  GLE'E0E 8E9'BLY 0vL0ZT Q00'80F PTOTLLD PLOEISD 000004
0s2'T 054'257 05z 000182
000'002'S $8.'08K'5E 000'002°5 S80S 04
[153 907 (3 L SH0 SRl A5 190 [[Z3 FE5 092 (3 oxk 020 ] 150 030 o¥0 1Zo 020 RLZGIN SONNA annd
opiey-1ag  swosfold  eawsg  mosioid Imidey  Auoyny & nar-y| AURID Wwuwoug o OWDYDS o B] v feges  ucgseSuoy xeL HIHLO THINTD
Bujsnoy reden 1g2g lendes asesn Bupueud  Bujpueuly  Buisnoy oS 2SIy e VT BINSEDN doid daig LT TR SBE T
wau way YAy dejesmiuolg  uohealsay nd uand Ul Pllcg “iddng
0L-600% Ad

$35{] pUE S3JINGT
SIiH =anoby jo Ano

sumipuadi [epuninaag
SINUIABY JO 550X

SaMpwadNg pasodosd |20l

s1nafoid Juawaacduw [gden

suopeiedg weung Jeag
SaNLEABY JO S540XT

suowIado WaUnD |B10L
S0IMAE 1980

SUEM AN

SEIIABS AUUNWILIOT
JUBWdORAS AYUNLILLOD
fieyes oirtng
JUBLILIBADE) jiBUaS)

51

$3NUAASY POIBILIRST |Bj0 L
SNOAUE)| &8
SiEjuaaBURLED Y80l
SaunyayeS pUR SaUY
SROrBS o) Sebiey
sanusABy _MEWEEMBU‘_Q.EM
S)uley pue asusar]

SEXEL

TIASHNOS



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



RESOLUTION NO. 09-1536

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the City Manager’s preliminary budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-10, and

WHEREAS, a budget workshop concerning the Fiscal Year 2009-10 proposed budget
was held Wednesday, June 10, 2009, and

WHEREAS, after further consideration, the budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10 was
approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Agoura
Hills, as follows:

1. That the Fiscal Year 2009-10 Budget be approved pursuant to Chapter 6, Section
2603 (Ordinance No. 22) of the City of Agoura Hills Municipal Code and that the
proposed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget be approved.

2. Any unused appropriations from the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Adopted Budget at the
end of Fiscal Year 2008-09 may be re-appropriated by the City Manager for
continued use in Fiscal Year 2009-10.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, this 241 day of June, 2009, by the following vote to
wit;

AYES: ()
NOES: ()
ABSENT: ()
ABSTAIN: ()
Denis Weber, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kimberly Rodrigues, City Clerk



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



AGOURA HILLS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 09-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE AGOURA HILLS
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

WHEREAS, the Agoura Hills Redevelopment Agency has reviewed the Execufive
Director’s preliminary budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10, and

WHEREAS, a budget workshop was held to review the Fiscal Year 2009-10 proposed

budget and on proposed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget on Wednesday, June 10,
2009, and

WHEREAS, after further consideration, the budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10 and
proposed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget were approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Executive Board of the Agoura
Hills Redevelopment Agency, as follows:

1. That the Fiscal Year 2009-10 budget and the proposed amendments to the Fiscal
Year 2008-09 budget be approved.

2. Any unused appropriations from the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Adopted Budget at the
end of Fiscal Year 2008-09 may be re-appropriated by the Executive Director for
continued use in Fiscal Year 2009-10.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, this 24 day of June, 2009, by the following
vote to wit:

AYES: ()
NOES: ()
ABSENT: ()
ABSTAIN: ()
William D. Kohler, Agency Chair
ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, Agency Secretary



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



